

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §
1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2019-2020)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-
2020 #315 (“Tobacco Tax Revenue for New State
Preschool Program”)

Petitioners: ANNA JO HAYNES,

v.

Respondents: MONICA VONDRUSKA and JON
CALDARA,

and

Title Board: THERESA CONLEY, DAVID
POWELL, and JASON GELENDER.

Benjamin J. Larson, #42540
William A. Hobbs, #7753
IRELAND STAPLETON PRYOR & PASCOE, PC
717 17th Street, Suite 2800
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: 303-623-2700
Facsimile: 303-623-2062
E-mail: blarson@irelandstapleton.com
bhobbs@irelandstapleton.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Supreme Court Case No.:
2020SA154

RESPONDENTS’ OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF CASE2

 I. Nature of the Case and Proceedings before the Title Board2

 II. Statement of Relevant Facts.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT8

 I. Initiative #315 Contains a Single Subject.8

 A. Standard of Review; Preservation of Issues on Appeal.....8

 B. All of Initiative #315’s Provisions, Including the Banning Reallocation Provision, Relate to the Reallocation of Tobacco and Nicotine-Related Revenues to Fund the New Preschool Program..9

 II. The Titles Succinctly and Accurately Describe Initiative #315’s Central Features in a Manner that Voters Can Easily Understand.....12

 A. Standard of Review; Preservation of Issues on Appeal.....12

 B. The Title Board Did Not Err in Ensuring that that the Language at the Beginning of the Titles Comports with the Colorado Constitution and Statutes.13

 C. The Proposed Reallocation of Tax Revenues that Would Otherwise Be Distributed to Local Governments that Enact Bans Is Not a Central Feature.....15

 D. The Titles Succinctly and Fairly Describe that Initiative #315 Reallocates Revenue from Health-Related Programs.18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #156, 2016 CO 56, ¶ 8</i>	12, 17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1997-98 #62, 961</i> P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998)	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 #29, 972</i> P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999).....	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 2005-2006 #73, 135</i> P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006).....	13, 14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45, 234 P.3d 642</i> (Colo. 2010).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3, 274 P.3d 562</i> (Colo. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89, 328 P.3d 172</i> (Colo. 2014).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 1996 #6,</i> 917 P.2d 1277 (Colo. 1996)	8

Statutes

§ 39-22-623(1)(a), C.R.S.	4, 10
§ 1-40-106(3)(c), C.R.S.	1, 14, 15
§ 1-40-106 (3)(b), C.R.S	13
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S.....	2, 3

Other Authorities

Hearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #293 (April 1, 2020, available at https://csos.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1595

Rehearing Before the Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #293 (April 15, 2020), available at https://csos.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=165 5, 11, 17

Rehearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #315 (April 23, 2020, available at https://csos.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=165 .. 11, 15, 17

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5).....9

Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(3)(c)14
